

No. 17-1111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GERARDO ORTEGA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., L.P.
AND PENSKE LOGISTICS LLC AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES H. HANSON*
R. JAY TAYLOR, JR.
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,
HANSON & FEARY, P.C.
10 W. Market St., Suite 1500
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 637-1777

ADAM C. SMEDSTAD
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,
HANSON & FEARY, P.C.
30 WEST MONROE STREET,
SUITE 600
CHICAGO, IL 60603
TEL: (312) 255-7200

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Congress Enacted the FAAAA to Extend and Preserve the Benefits of Deregulation.....	4
a. Regulation stifled competition, Growth, and Innovation	4
b. Deregulation reduced costs, improved service, and spurred innovation	6
c. The FAAAA preempted all state interference that could erode the benefits of deregulation.....	7
II. This Court’s Decisions Effectuate Congress’s Broad Preemptive Intent.....	10
a. The FAAAA broadly preempts even indirect interference through laws of “general application”	10
b. Preemption of generally applicable laws is not limited to those that set (or “bind” motor carriers to) prices, routes, or services	12
c. Preemption occurs whenever there is a significant impact on Congress’s deregulatory objectives.....	13

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach to Preemption Contravenes the Letter and Purpose of the FAAAA and Deviates from This Court’s Decisions.....	14
a. There is no “presumption” against preemption.....	15
b. There is no special test for laws of “general applicability.”	16
c. The California laws here relate to J.B. Hunt’s prices, routes, and services.....	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219.....	3
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013)	20
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of America v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582, 131 S.Ct. 1968, 179 L.Ed.2d 1031 (2011)	15
<i>Cole v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 559 Fed. Appx. 755 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Costello v. Beavex, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	11, 22
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings, LLC</i> , 240 F.Supp.3d 309 (2017).....	18

<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Morales v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374, (1992)	passim
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax- Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	15
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	11, 13, 19, 20
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Rosenwaser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	15

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	5, 9
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)	2, 8, 19, 22
49 U.S.C. § 40101	5, 10
49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	5
Pub.L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....	5
Pub.L. No. 95-0504, 92 Stat. 1702.....	5

Regulations

49 C.F.R. 390.5	21
49 C.F.R. 395	15

Other Authorities

Clifford Winston, et al., <i>The Economic Effects of Surface Freight Deregulation</i> 15-42 (1990)	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. 96-1069, 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2283	4, 5, 6, 7
H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677, 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715	passim
<i>Martha M. Hamilton, FTC, ICC Chiefs Back Trucking Industry Deregulation</i> , Wash. Post, May 26, 1988	6
<i>Special Message to the Congress on Transportation</i> (April 5, 1962) www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=8587	5
<i>The Impact of Deregulation on the Trucking Industry</i> , 47 Admin. L. Rev. 527 (1995).....	4, 6
U.S. Department of Transportation, <i>Moving America: New Directions, New Opportunities, A Statement of National Transportation Policy</i> 19 (February 1990), https://archive.org/details/moving-americanew00unse_0	7
